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THAT the presumption found within Rule 201.2 applies to a conviction of a
member for "issuing or supplying false documents or information contrary to
Section 82(1)(a) of the Bermuda Investment Business Act 2003".

5. On August 1, 2013 the Chair of the Discipline Committee, pursuant to Rule 12.01
(4) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, directed that the motion was to be heard by
the tribunal scheduled to hear the matter on the merits. The motion was heard on August
7, 2013.

6. The Motion Record (Exhibit 1) included: the Notice of Motion; excerpts from the
Investment Business Act 2003 (Bermuda) (IBA 2003); a Certified copy of the Indictment in
the Supreme Court of Bermuda against Antoinette Arian Bolden and David Ted Bolden
dated April 21, 2010; a Certificate of Conviction dated August 19, 2011 certifying that
Antoinette Arian Bolden had been tried and convicted by a jury of the offense of "issuing
or supplying false documents or information, contrary to section 82 (1) (a) of the
Investment Business Act 2003" on June 14, 2011; Reasons for Decision of the Court of
Appeal for Bermuda in the matter of David Ted Bolden and Antoinette Arian Bolden v. The
Queen dated March 22, 2012; and correspondence from counsel for Mrs. Bolden to Mr.
Farley dated July 15, 2013.

7. Mr. Farley and Mr. Stewart both filed written arguments and authorities and both
referred to their written arguments and authorities, as well as the Motion Record, in
making their submissions.

8. The respondent did not dispute either of the first two terms of the order sought by
the PCC. In fact, Mr. Stewart advised that these points had never been in issue and he
did not think the motion was necessary to deal with them. As it was clear there was no
dispute between the parties, the tribunal did not think it necessary to make an order with
respect to the first two terms of the order sought.

9. With respect to the third term of the order sought, the parties seemed to agree that
at the hearing it was not open to Mrs. Bolden, as a matter of law, to challenge (initiate a
collateral attack) on the decision of the Supreme Court of Bermuda in The Queen v.
Antoinette Arian Bolden and David Ted Bolden, which decision was upheld by the Court of
Appeal for Bermuda in David Ted Bolden and Antoinette Arian Bolden v. The Queen. Mr.
Stewart submitted that although Mrs. Bolden disagreed with the decision of the courts she
did not intend to relitigate the issues which had been determined by the courts. She did
wish to give evidence which would address the issue of whether or not she had breached
Rule 201.1. Mr. Stewart characterized the order sought by the PCC as one that would
preclude her from testifying and in effect turn Rule 201.1 into an absolute liability offense
which would be contrary to the principles of administrative and constitutional law.

10.  Given the positions of the parties with respect to the third term of the order sought,
the tribunal did not think an order was required. However, the tribunal provided an oral
direction to counsel that the tribunal was prepared to hear and see evidence related to the
said conviction and other circumstances surrounding the matter, but only as such
evidence was relevant to the determination of the allegation made by the PCC, and
relevant to the sanction, if any. The tribunal would reject or disregard any evidence that
only addressed the guilty verdict under the IBA 2003.

11.  The parties did not agree on the question of whether or not the presumption found






The relevant facts

19.  The relevant facts as the tribunal finds them to be are set out in paragraphs 20 to
37 below. Many of these facts were not disputed. Mrs. Bolden asserted that there were
other facts and circumstances which were also relevant and would rebut the presumption
that she had failed to uphold the good reputation of the profession and its ability to serve
the public interest contrary to Rule 201.1. These facts and circumstances, and the
explanation of Mrs. Bolden offered in defense are reviewed and discussed in paragraphs
41 to 48.

20. At the material time. Mr. and Mrs. Bolden owned and operated, among others,
Emerald Financial Limited, Emerald Investment Management Limited and Directrade
Limited (“the Emerald Group”), which were regulated by the BMA.

21. Emerald Financial Limited provided investment advisory services to retail and
institutional investors. Emerald Investment Management Limited gave investment advice
on investment schemes that they promoted. Directrade Limited was an online brokerage
that allowed investors to self-execute their trades mainly on the US securities markets.
These three companies were called the Emerald Group in the reasons of the Court of
Appeal for Bermuda. Mr. and Mrs. Bolden also owned or were involved in several other
companies involving investments. Mrs. Bolden started working full-time at Emerald
Financial Limited in 1996, handling all financial aspects of the operations.

22. Emerald Capital International Limited, an unregulated company dealing with asset
management and private equity that provided advisory services to Canadian non-resident
investors, was not considered a part of the Emerald Group. Mr. Bolden and/or Mrs.
Bolden were minority shareholders of this company. Expenses incurred by Emerald
Capital were accrued to and paid by Emerald Financial Limited.

23. Due to a high volume of transactions, Mr. and Mrs. Bolden decided to hire an
accounting firm and outsource the accounting for all the companies. The accounting firm
did not use the accounting software properly which resulted in errors within the accounts.
When Mrs. Bolden realized this was happening in late 2007 she advised the BMA there
would be issues with the audited financial statements.

24, Mr. and Mrs. Bolden took steps to correct the bookkeeping by replacing the
accounting firm with a new accounting firm. They also hired people from the accounting
software supplier to help find a solution to their problem; they knew their proposed
solution would be time consuming but they did pursue it. However, audited financial
statements were never completed for these reporting periods.

25. In the summer of 2008, the BMA had concerns about the financial position of the
Emerald Group exacerbated by the fact that there had been no financial statements filed
since 2005. An onsite inspection was done by the BMA on June 4 and 5, 2008 and a
letter followed on July 25, 2008 advising Mr. and Mrs. Bolden that they were appointing an
investigator to provide a report on all of the companies. The inspection was done by
PricewaterhouseCoopers (“PWC").

26. A meeting took place on September 4, 2008 between the BMA and Mr. and Mrs.
Bolden regarding concerns about the discrepancies in the liquidity estimates provided by
PWC and those claimed by Mr. and Mrs. Bolden. The BMA was concerned that the actual
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presumption had been rebutted, that Mrs. Bolden had thought that the money was
unencumbered and available at the time the information was supplied. Therefore, the
conduct had not, in fact, damaged the reputation of the profession and did not rise to the
level of professional misconduct.

Decision
40. After deliberating, the tribunal made the following decision:

THAT having heard the plea of not guilty to the Allegation, and having seen, heard
and considered the evidence, the Discipline Committee finds Antoinette A. Francis
Bolden guilty of the Allegation.

Reasons for Decision

41. At the motion hearing in August, the tribunal concluded that the conviction of Mrs.
Bolden in Bermuda gave rise to the presumption set out in Rule 201.2. The tribunal also
understood that while Rule of Practice and Procedure 18.07 requires certain facts to be
taken as proven, it does not necessarily mean that someone is guilty of the Allegation of
failing to maintain the reputation of the profession based only on the appropriate
documents being filed.

42. The tribunal was intent, both in August when dealing with the motion and at the
hearing on the merits, of affording Mrs. Bolden the fairest opportunity for a defence. The
tribunal provided the guidance it did on August 7, 2013 that arguments and evidence
would be allowed concerning this case which would be necessary for the tribunal to
understand the nature and seriousness of the offence. It would be necessary for the
tribunal to understand a defence that separated the actions of Mrs. Bolden that led to her
guilty verdict in the Bermuda courts from the assumption that she “failed to act in a
manner which will maintain the good reputation of the profession and its ability to serve
the public interest”.

43. The statement of the relevant facts set out above show clearly that Mrs. Bolden'’s
conduct, in the absence of an explanation or facts and circumstances which rebut the
presumption, constitutes a breach of Rule 201.1. Her evidence was she thought the
$500,000 was available and the deficit was $80,000, not $500,000. Given the findings of
the court, and the principles set out in Toronto (City) v. CUPE [2003] S.C.J. No. 64; [2003]
3.S.C.R. 77 and Demeter v. British Pacific Life Insurance Co. 48 O.R. (2d) 266, the
tribunal must reject her evidence. Accordingly, this tribunal finds that this defence does
not constitute a defence to the Allegation.

44, Mrs. Bolden was responsible for the oversight of businesses regulated by the BMA
and, in the course of the BMA asserting its regulatory authority, she provided them with
assertions that were false and misleading. The defence provided background as to the
circumstances leading up to the false and misleading representations, including a
breakdown of the internal controls over the reporting activities that Mrs. Bolden was
responsible for, and circumstances that they believed justified her actions because other
matters were a higher priority for her. In the opinion of the tribunal, none of these
arguments explained or justified Mrs. Bolden’s conduct.

45, Mrs. Bolden was responsible for the oversight of the financial reporting of the
businesses and so to try to justify the false assertions because of the lack of accurate
financial information does not provide a reason that distinguishes the conduct leading to
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the criminal conviction from misconduct as alleged by the PCC.

46. Mrs. Bolden was part of the management team that chose to focus on matters that
they saw as a higher priority, such as winding-down costs of operations and defending
other charges against them, instead of providing full and honest responses to the BMA.
This can only be seen as self-serving with respect to motivation for her actions and does
not separate her crime from professional misconduct.

47. As a result, the tribunal concluded that Mrs. Bolden failed to rebut the presumption
that she has failed to maintain the good reputation of the profession and its ability to serve
the public interest, and is therefore guilty of misconduct under Rule 201.1. This
conclusion is based on the finding of a credible court in a matter of fraud or similar
offence, after hearing the evidence and submissions provided by each party.

48. Further the tribunal noted that the representations to the BMA by Mrs. Bolden took
place over an extended period of time and, although there were opportunities for her to
make more detailed assertions, she did not do so. It is also clear that Mrs. Bolden fails
still to see that her actions were wrong and it is not clear that Mrs. Bolden would act
differently in the future if faced with the same circumstances.

Sanction

49. Mr. Farley distributed a case brief of three matters involving failure to maintain the
good reputation of the profession: Adair, Lee, and Davies. Mr. Farley did not call any
additional evidence with respect to sanction.

50. Mr. Farley, on behalf of the PCC, submitted that an appropriate sanction would be:
a written reprimand; a fine in the amount of $5,000; an order made to restrict application
for readmission of membership for a period of six months; and full publicity including in
Hamilton, Bermuda, the location of the offence. The PCC also sought an order for costs
on a partial indemnity basis. Mr. Farley filed a Costs Outline (Exhibit 8) which showed the
costs were approximately $19,000 based on a one-day hearing and advised that the costs
should be revised to approximately $23,000 based on the one and a half day hearing.

51. Mr. Farley submitted that the proposed sanctions would satisfy the principles of
sentencing of specific and general deterrence. The fine will act as a specific deterrent to
Mrs. Bolden and as a general deterrent to other Members. Restriction of readmission of
membership will demonstrate the seriousness of her misconduct. Mr. Farley stated that
Mrs. Bolden’'s membership is currently revoked due to unpaid membership fees.

52. Mr. Farley also submitted that this is a case of moral turpitude, which was pointed
out in the reasons of Chief Justice Ground, whereby Mrs. Bolden had deliberately and
intentionally misled the BMA. Accordingly, the sanction imposed must reflect the
seriousness of her actions. In cases involving moral turpitude, the PCC would normally
request revocation of membership, but since Mrs. Bolden’s membership was previously
revoked for administrative reasons, it cannot be revoked a second time. Protection of the
public is paramount and publicity will advise the public that Mrs. Bolden is no longer a
Member.

53. Mr. Farley stated that Mrs. Bolden had an opportunity to reflect and change her
course of action throughout the exchange of correspondence sent between the Emerald
Group and the BMA but there was no such change in her position.
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4, THAT notice of this Decision and Order, disclosing Mrs. Francis Bolden’s
name, be given in the form and manner determined by the Discipline
Committee:

(a) to all Members of CPA Ontario
(b) to all provincial institutes/Ordre;
and shall be made available to the public.

5. THAT notice of the Decision and Order disclosing Mrs. Francis Bolden’s
name be given by publication on CPA Ontario’s website and in The Royal
Gazette (Bermuda). All costs associated with the publication shall be
borne by Mrs. Francis Bolden and shall be in addition to any other costs
ordered by the committee.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:

6. THAT Mrs. Francis Bolden be and she is hereby charged costs fixed at
$5,000 to be remitted to CPA Ontario within twelve (12) months from the
date this Decision and Order is made.

AND IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:

7. THAT in the event Mrs. Francis Bolden fails to comply with any of the
requirements of this Order, she shall continue to be restricted from applying
for readmission to membership in CPA Ontario until such time as she does
comply, provided that she complies within one (1) month after the twelve
(12) month period and in the event she does not comply within that thirteen
(13) month period, she shall be barred from applying for readmission to
membership in CPA Ontario for a period of five (5) years and then only if
full payment of fines and costs have been made.

Reasons for Sanction

64. This is a case that requires severe sanctions because the matter is one of moral
turpitude. It is important that the principle of general deterrence, serving the public
interest, be our guide. It is clear that the community in Bermuda was aware of the trial
and conviction, that Mrs. Bolden was a CA and consequently her reputation and that of all
CAs have been impacted. As a consequence, the tribunal was not initially convinced by
the presentations of Mr. Farley that the sanction was sufficiently severe and appropriate
for the seriousness of the professional misconduct in this case. Both counsel were asked
for additional comments and the ftribunal took these further representations into
consideration in rendering its final decision.

65. The tribunal took into consideration, as did the Bermuda courts, that Mrs. Bolden
had no prior discipline (or similar) history and that she had a solid business reputation in
the community leading up to these events.

66. The tribunal was mindful that Mrs. Bolden did not accept her guilt, or understand
why she is considered guilty, and that consequently she is not remorseful.

67. The tribunal accepted that the fine of $5,000 was adequate to satisfy the principle






